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Deoision 92 0., OS() APR 22 1992 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COKH1SSION OF THE STATE OF CALlfoRNIA 

In the lDa~ter of the Appl ication) rmO rO)~@nr{l fi\tb 
of Capitol Airport Express to ) ,-~UllUlbJUUJt:J 
establish a Zone of Rate Freedom) ApplicatiOn 92-01-042 
(ZORF) for its airport passenger ) (Filed JanuarY 21, 19921 
fares between its authorized ) amended Harch IS, 1992) 
serVice areas in Saoramento county, ) 
west sacramento in Yolo County and ) 
sacramento Metropolitan Airport. ) 

--------------------------------) 
orxlfxOM 

capitol Airport Express, a corporation, (Applicant), a 
passenger stage corporation (PSC-7188), requests authority for 
zone of rate freedom (ZORF) fares to increase e~istin9 fares 
under PUblic utilities (PU) Code S 454.2. Applicant provides on­
call service between points in the county of Sacramento, and West 

, sacramento in Yolo county, on the one hand, and sacramento 
Metropolitan Airport, on the other hand. 

Applicant's existing authority was granted by Decision 
(D.) 91-08-005, Which established applicant's existing fares of 
$8, $12, $16, and $23 and service Zones I, II, III, and IV. 

This application, as amended, proposes the following 
ZORF indicating the lower or minimum and upper or maximum limits 

from its present farest 
Minimum present Maximum 

Zon~ Limit Fares Limit 

I (Downtown sacramento) $2 8 3 
II (Inner sacramento) 3 12 6 
III (Outer sacramento) 3 16 6 
IV (Elk Grove) 3 23 7 
city of Folsom 3 23 9 

Each additional passenger in the same party would be charged $10. 
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Applicant also requests authority to establish a fareBtruotur~ 
from or to the city of Folsom (Folsom). The present far~ of $-23'· 
for zone IV that now inclUdes Folsom, will also be adopted tor 
Folsom. 

Exhibit "A" of the application is an Income statement' 
for the 3-month period ending on December 31, 1991. Applicant 
indicates revenue from its van operations of $2,859, other 
reVenue of $255, and expenses of $5,930, with a resultant loss oJ 
$2,816, 

Applicant competes with other passenger stage 
corporations, taxi cabs, limousines, and automobiles in its 
service area. 

Applicant attached to its application, as amended, a 
uProof Of service by Mail n mailed on January 14 and March 16; 

1992, in compliance with Rule 24 ot the Commission's Rules Of 
Practice and Procedure. 

When implemented, the proposed ZORF may conflict with PO 
code § 460. Applicant should be allowed to deviate trom the 
l6ng- and short-haul provisions of pU code § 460. 
Findings oL Faot . 

i. Applicant is a passenger stage corporation operating 
an on-call service between points in the County of Sacramento, 
and west sacramento in Yolo County, on the one hand, and 
Sacramento Metropolitan Airport, on the other hand. 

2. Applicant reqUests authority to establish a ZORF as 
proposed in its application, as amended. 

3. Applicant competes with other passenqer stage 
corporations, ta)Ci cabs, li.mousines, and automobiles in its 
operations. 

4. The granting of an eKemption to the long- and short­
haul provisions of PU Code § 460 is appropriate in this cas~. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

5. Notice of the filing Of thisap~licatibn, as 
amended, appeared on the commission1s D~lly Transportation 
Calendar on January 29, and March 24/ 19~2. Nopr6teststo the 
application have been filed. 
conolusions of Law 

L The application, as amended, for ZORF sh6uld be 

2. A publio hearing is not necessary. 
3. Before applicant charges fares under the ZORF 

authorized belOW, it should give this commission 16 daysl notice. 
4 • The £ i 1 ing of ZORF fares sh6uld be accompanied by -- a 

tariff amendment showing between each ,servi.ce point and the 
airport the high and low ends of the' ZORF and the then currently 
effecti.ve rate. 

5. 1il order t6 make th~ proposed fares changes 
available as soon as possible, th~ f6llowing order should be 
etfective on the d~te of this de6ision. 

o It D 18 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. capitol Airport Express, a corporati6n' (Applicant)" 

is authorized under publio utilities (PU) code § 454.2 to 
establish fares within a zone of rate freedom (ZORF) fora Z6ne I 
between the low~r limit(-) of $2 and the upper limit(+) of $3 
from' $81 zones 2 and 3 between -$3 and +$6 from its present 
farest Zone 4 between -$3 and +$7 fr6m $231 and Fols6m between 
-$3 and +$9 frOm $23. 

2. Applicant shall file a ZORF tariff in accordarlce 
with the application on not less than 10 daysl-notice t6 the 
commission and to the publio and subject to Commission approval. 
The ZORF shall expire unless exeroised within 60 days after the 
effective date of this order. 
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. 3;"JAPl>iicat\t Jna}i utakecha.nge,swithill the ZORF by filing 
amende¢ltar~fis On' not less :thAn iO days' notice' to the 
c6mml~sion And to thepubli6.~he tai-iffshall inolu~e for each 
rout~the . aU:thorh:ed ma)(imUm and minimum fares and the fare to be 

charged.. , . 
4. Applicant' is exempt~d from the 10n9- and sh~rt-haul 

provlsio!lOf PU cOde §, 460 in' setting thea.uth6rlzed ZORF fares. 
5. 'In 'additioft to'posting and filing- tariffs, applicant . . ' '. c. 

shall post notice;; eXplaining tare changes in its termirtals- ~rtd 
passenger-carrying vehicles. 'such notices shali be posted at 
least 5 days before the effectlve d~t~ of the fare changes and 
shall remain posted for at leas't 30 days. 

6. The appl icati()11 1s granted as set forth above. 

california. 

Thls,otderls effective today. 
Dat~d ' ." APR 2 2 1992 , at San Francisco, 
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IWfIEL Nn. nssr.m 
President 

JOiN B. aw-rr.m 
PA'IRIClJ'. M. f.O<F2{r 
~!i D. SHI.MlAY 

O:mnissiorers 


